

No. 22-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE
SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ANASTASIA P. BODEN
THOMAS A. BERRY
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

JEREMY J. BROGGI
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. SHOWALTER
BOYD GARRIOTT
HANNAH BINGHAM
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
JBroggi@wiley.law
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW DISREGARDS FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF STATU- TORY INTERPRETATION.	4
II. THE LOWER COURTS' POLICY ARGU- MENTS ARE UNFOUNDED.	11
III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO ELUDE JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT WHEN UNLAWFULLY IMPOS- ING NEW INJURIES.	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	17
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	3, 9
<i>Auction Co. of Am. v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 477 (2022).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	18
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017).....	13
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	15

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	6
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16, 18
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	4, 14
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	5
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	2
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	17
<i>Harris v. FAA</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	3
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 8, 13
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendenning</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	16, 18
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	6
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	6
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	9
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	17
<i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	9, 14
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	15
<i>Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	12

<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	18
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	9
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	16
<i>Spannaus v. DOJ</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	9
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Trafalgar Cap. Assocs., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Madigan</i> , 300 U.S. 500 (1937).....	6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	15
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	17

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	19
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7, 15, 20
<i>Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	i, 8
5 U.S.C. § 704	i, 3, 7
16 U.S.C. § 7804(d)(1)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	i, 2, 13
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869 (1948).....	5
Legislative Materials	
92 Cong. Rec. 2149 (1946).....	15
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	15

Administrative Materials

- Luis A. Aguilar, Comm’r, SEC, A
*Stronger Enforcement Program to
 Enhance Investor Protection* (Oct. 25,
 2013) 19
- DOJ, Attorney General’s Manual on the
 Administrative Procedure Act (1947)..... 8
- Comments of Andrew N. Vollmer on
 Office of Mgmt. & Budget Request
 for Information, OMB-2019-0006
 (Mar. 9, 2020) 19

Other Authorities

- Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., *How Many
 Federal Agencies Exist?*, Forbes (July
 5, 2017, 4:03 PM) 16
- John Kendrick, *(Un)limiting
 Administrative Review: Wind River,
 Section 2401(a), and the Right to
 Challenge Federal Agencies*, 103 Va.
 L. Rev. 157 (2017) 5, 10, 15
- Paul J. Larkin, Jr. & GianCarlo
 Canaparo, *Gunfight at the New Deal
 Corral*, 19 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 477
 (2021) 16
- Susan C. Morse, *Old Regs*, 31 Geo.
 Mason L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023) 10, 11
